The Consideration Shares represent (i) approximately 34.47% of the total issued share capital
of the Company immediately before the Completion; and (ii) approximately 25.63% of the total
issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares immediately after the Completion.

Following the Completion, the Vendor shall place the Company in effective possession and control
of the Assets.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the
Completion; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares upon
the Completion (assuming that none of the Convertible Bonds have been converted into the Shares
in accordance with its terms thereof):

(i) As at the date of
this announcement
immediately before

the Completion without
any conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

(ii) Immediately after
the Completion without

any conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number of

Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage

Shareholders
Metagate Investment SPC

(“Metagate”) (Note 1) 226,460,000 16.38% 226,460,000 12.18%
Gold Track Ventures Limited

(“Gold Track”) (Note 2) 200,000,000 14.46% 200,000,000 10.76%
Straum Investments Limited

(“Straum Investments”) (Note 3) 138,000,000 9.98% 138,000,000 7.42%
Rainbow Elite International Limited

(“Rainbow Elite”) (Note 4) 91,000,000 6.58% 91,000,000 4.89%
Original Fortune Group Limited

(“Original Fortune”) (Note 5) 67,500,000 4.88% 67,500,000 3.63%
Best Practice Limited

(“Best Practice”) (Note 6) 41,000,000 2.96% 41,000,000 2.20%
Mr. Tsang Chi Kit (“Mr. Tsang”)

(Note 2) 50,000 0.00% 50,000 0.00%
The Vendor – – 476,666,667 25.63%
Other public Shareholders 618,890,000 44.75% 618,890,000 33.28%

Total 1,382,000,000 100.00% 1,859,566,667 100.00%

Notes:

1. These 226,460,000 shares were held by Metagate, which was in turn wholly-owned by Rainbow Capital
Limited (“Rainbow Capital”). As at the date of this announcement, Rainbow Capital was ultimately and
beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Choy Hok Man (“Mr. Choy”). Accordingly, each of Rainbow Capital and
Mr. Choy was deemed to be interested in such 226,460,000 shares held by Metagate pursuant to Part XV of the
SFO.

– 3 –

2. These 50,000 shares were directly held by Mr. Tsang, an executive Director and the managing director of the
Group and these 200,000,000 shares were held by Gold Track, which was in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Tsang.